30S.TS1000T.H.04.22
Page 1 of 25
Key features (±2g range)
 High temperature range: -40°C to 175°C  Excellent Bias Residual model < ±0.6 mg
 Long term Bias Repeatability ±2mg   SWaP1 : 9x9x3.5mm3 - 1.5gr - 10mW
 Non-linearity: <0.3% of full scale  Robust to repetitive shocks
Key Parameters, typical values TS1002T TS1005T TS1010T Unit

Page 20 of 25
Product identification markings
Ordering Information
Description Product
Measurement
range
Single analogue axis MEMS
accelerometer, High temperature
TS1002TB ±2g
TS1005TB ±5g
TS1010TB ±10g
30S.TS1000T.H.04.22
Page 21 of 25
Using TS1000T for Tilt Application
Using the acceleration signal of TS1000T accelerometer to extract the sensor heading requires 2 steps:
- Step1 : Sensor modelling
- Step2 : Signal compensation
The following model describes tilt estimation using 2 axes (Ah=0). The generic model can be simplified
Within the 1st step, the non-idealities of the sensor will be modelled during a temperature cycle.
K0, K1, K2, K3, KP and KSP will be modelled with respect to the output of the TEMP pin assuming the 2axes model
below:  𝑂𝑈𝑇𝑃 − 𝑂𝑈𝑇𝑁𝑉𝐷𝐷 ∗ 3.3 = 𝐾1(𝑇) ∗ [𝐾0(𝑇) + 𝐴𝑠 + 𝐾2(𝑇) ∗ 𝐴𝑠2 + 𝐾3(𝑇) ∗ 𝐴𝑠3 + 𝐾𝑝(𝑇) ∗ 𝐴𝑝 + 𝐾𝑠𝑝(𝑇) ∗ 𝐴𝑝 ∗ 𝐴𝑠 + 𝐸]
The compensation model uses a 3rd order polynomial for K0(T), K1(T), K2(T), K3(T) a 1st order for KP(T) and a constant
for Ksp. The 2nd step consists in subtracting all the modelled errors of the 1st step and to convert the obtained signal
into an angular vector. The compensation model is given in the figure below.
Figure 45 : Recommended compensation scheme
T or TEMP correspond to the voltage measured on the TEMP pin of the sensor.
ASest corresponds to the acceleration estimated using only K0, K1 and KP compensation.
AScorr corresponds to the detected acceleration compensated from all modelled errors.
The transformation from acceleration (g) to angle (°) can be done using the arctangent function. 𝛩 = 𝑎𝑟𝑐𝑡𝑎𝑛 (𝐴𝑆𝑐𝑜𝑟𝑟𝐴𝑝 )
The angular performances obtained using the recommended compensation scheme shows an angular accuracy well
below 0.1°.
Figure 46: Position to acceleration conversion Figure 47: Angular accuracy over temperature of a
TS1002TA sensor
30S.TS1000T.H.04.22
Page 22 of 25